REFERENCE DATA FOR ENGINEERS
GENERAL STANDARDS
Standardization of electronic components or
parts is handled by several cooperating agencies.
In the US, the Electronic Industries Association
(EIA)*  and the American National Standards Insti-
tute (ANSI)† are active in the commercial field.
Electron-tube and semiconductor-device standards

it is subjected to moisture either as humidity or
water immersion. One or two letters are assigned in
EIA or MIL type designations, and the characteris-
tic may be indicated by color coding on the part.
An explanation of the characteristics applicable to
a component or part will be found in the following
sections covering that part.
ENVIRONMENTAL TEST
Since many component parts and equipments
have the same environmental exposure, environ-
mental test methods are becoming standardized.
The principal standards follow.
EIA Standard RS-186-E (ANSI C83.58-1978):
Standard Test Methods for Passive Electronic
Component Parts.
IEC Publication 68: Basic Environmental Test-
ing Procedures for Electronic Components and
Electronic Equipment (published in multiple).
When selecting destructive environmental tests to
determine the probable life of a part, distinguish
between the environment prevailing during normal
equipment operation and the environment used to
accelerate deterioration. During exposure to the
latter environment, the item may be out of toler-
ance with respect to its parameters in its normal
operating-environment range. Accelerated tests are
most meaningful if some relation between the
degree of acceleration and component life is
known. Such acceleration factors are known for
many insulation systems.
STANDARD AMBIENT
CONDITIONS
MIL-STD-202F:  Military Standard Test Meth-
ods for Electronic and Electrical Component Parts.
MIL-STD-750B:  Test Method for Semiconduc-
tor Device.
Standard ambient conditions for measurement
are listed in Table 3.
MIL-STD-81OC:  Military Standard Environ- *ASTM = American Society for Testing and Mate-
mental Test Methods. rials; Philadelphia, Pa. Index of standards is available.
MIL-STD-883B: Test Methods and Procedures
for Microelectronics.
MIL-STD-1344A: Test Methods for Electrical
Connectors.
ASTM* Standard Test Methods-Primarily
applicable to the materials used in electronic com-
ponent parts.
Wherever the test methods in these standards are
reasonably applicable, they should be specified in
preference to other methods. This simplifies testing
of a wide variety of parts, testing in widely sepa-
rated locations, and comparison of data.
5-6 REFERENCE DATA FOR ENGINEERS
TABLE 2. PREFERRED VALUES*
USA Standard Z17.1-1973† USA Standard C83.2-1971  (R 1977)‡
Name of Series I# *I5 “10” ±20% (E6) ±10% (E12) ±5% (E24)
Percent step size 60 25 -40 20 10
Step multiplier (lo)“‘=1 .58 ( 10)l’lo=l .26 ( 10)1’6=1  .46 (10)1’12=1.21 (10)“24=l.10
Values in the
series
(Use decimal
multipliers for
smaller or larger
values)
10
-
10
12.5
(12)
10 10
- 11
12 12
- 13